

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE MEHAFFY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS J. WARD  
DEVALA A. JANARDAN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200

WILLIAM A. WADDELL, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRUCE B. TIDWELL  
FRIDAY, ELDREDGE &  
CLARK, LLP  
400 West Capitol Ave.  
Suite 2000  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
waddell@fridayfirm.com  
(501) 370-1510

June 3, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. KNOWLEDGE OF A PERMITTING PROCESS DOES NOT NEGATE A LANDOWNER’S REASONABLE INVESTMENT-BACKED EXPECTATIONS .....</b>	<b>9</b>
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Contradicts this Court’s Holding in <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> .....	9
B. The Federal Circuit Contradicts this Court’s Decision in <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> .....	14
C. The Federal Circuit Decision Confirms the Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEPARTS FROM THE REGULATORY TAKINGS ANALYSIS DEMANDED BY THIS COURT IN <i>PENN CENTRAL TRANSP. CO. V. NEW YORK CITY</i>.....</b>	21
A. <i>Penn Central</i> , and Subsequent Cases, Require the Balancing of at Least Three Specific Factors.....	21
B. Lower Courts are Unable to Uniformly Interpret <i>Penn Central</i> , Thereby Creating a Circuit Split.....	28
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	30

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	Page(s)
A. <i>Mehaffy v. U.S.</i> , No. 2012-5069 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 10, 2012) (Opinion) .....	2a
B. <i>Mehaffy v. U.S.</i> , No. 09-860L (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2012) (Opinion). .....	12a
C. <i>Mehaffy v. U.S.</i> , No. 2012-5069 (Fed. Cir. March 7, 2013) (Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing).....	46a
D. Letter from Army Corps of Eng'rs Requiring Authorization Under Section 404, Oct. 1, 2012 .....	48a
E. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Appollo Fuels, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18-19, 20, 21
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Com'n v. U.S.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012).....	7, 22
<i>Cienega Gardens v. U.S.</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S.</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001). ....	19
<i>Good v. U.S.</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S.Ct. 2455 (2011).....	20-21, 29
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....	25
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	24
<i>Laurel Park Cmty., LLC v. City of Tumwater</i> , 698 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	21-22, 23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	10
<i>Mehaffy v. U.S.</i> , 102 Fed.Cl. 755 (Fed. Cl. 2012) .....	1, 7
<i>Mehaffy v. U.S.</i> , 499 F.App'x. 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	1, 7
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	26-27
<i>Norman v. U.S.</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Outdoor Graphics, Inc. v. City of Burlington</i> , 103 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Pace Res., Inc. v. Shrewsbury Tp</i> , 808 F.2d 1023 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	28-29
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. State ex rel. Tavares</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....	17-18, 21, 28
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18-19, 20, 21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	25-26, 27
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	28
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Schooner Harbor Ventures, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 404 (Fed. Cl. 2008) .....	19-20, 21
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	23-24
<i>Tennessee Scrap Recyclers Ass'n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Texas Manufactured Hous. Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Nederland</i> , 101 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	14-15, 16, 21
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc., v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 502 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1521 .....	i
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	6

**OTHER**

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO/ RCED-93-26, WETLANDS PROTECTION, THE SCOPE OF THE SECTION 404 PROGRAM REMAINS UNCERTAIN 12 (1993) .....	16
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

Page(s)

David Sunding & David Zilberman,  
*The Economics of Environmental  
Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment  
of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting  
Process*, 42 Nat. Resources J. 59 (2002) ..... 16
